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(English)

Fertiliser Subsidy to Manufacturers and Fanners

1395. SHRI SOBHANADREESWARA
RAO VADDE: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state the proportion of fertilizer subsidy given to the manufacturers and farmers under retention price formula dur-

. ing last two years?

THE MINISTER OF$TATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTil-IZERS (DR. CHINTA MOHAN): Under the Retention Price-cum-Subsidy Scheme, the fertilizer subsidy is given direct to the manufacturers and not to the farmers. Fertilizer subsidy given to the indigenous manufacturers under the scheme during the last two years i.e. 1989-90 and 1990-91 is Rs.
3771.00 crores and Rs. 3729.73 crores,
respectively.

[ Translation)

Abolition of Octroi

1396. SHRI RAMKRISHNA
KUSMARIA:

SHRI PRABHU DAYAL
KATHERIA:

SHRI SANTOSH MUKAR
GANGWAR:

SHRI BALRAJ PASSI:

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOP-MENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Govemment are considering to abolish octroi;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the names of iIle states where octroi has been abolished so far;

(d) whether Govemment propose to compensate these States by providing grants to them;

<e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) if not, the reasons therefor? .
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM):- (a) and (b) .
The lavy of tax on entry of goods into a local area for consumption, use or sale therein falls at Entry 52 of State List of the 7th Schedule of the Constitution of India. In view of this, it is for the States to look into the question of abOlition of octroi as the SUbject falls in the State List. However, the question of octroi was considered by a Committee constituted by this Ministry in pursuance to a Resolution passed in one of the meetings of the Central Council for Local Government and Urban Development. The Committee in ' its report recomended for partial abolition of octroi. A copy of the report has been circulated to all the concemed State Govem-
mentslU. T. Administrations for taking necessary action.

(c) Based on the information received from the State Govemments, a list of States!
UTs where Octroi is not being levied is given in the Statement attached.

(d) The lavy of Octroi falls within the State List. So the question of financial assistance by Govt. of I~dia as compensation to the State where the Octroi has been abolished do not arise

(e) and (f). In view of reply to (d) above, the question does not arise.

STATEMENT

The List of State GovemmentsIUTs.
Where OCtroi is nor Levied

1. Andhra Pradesh
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2. Assam

3. BIhar

4. Kamataka

5. KeraIa

6. Madhya Pradesh

t Nagaland

8. Slckim

9. Tamil Nadu

·10.T~ ,.
11. HImachal Pradesh

12. ~nipur

13. Meghalays

14. unar Pradesh

15. Arunachal Pradesh

1&. Mizoram

17. Chandigarh (UT)

1 B. . Dadra a Nagar Havel (UT)

19. LaIcshadweep (UT)

introduction of ... T.....-port System
. " " InDethl

1397. SHRI SURAYA NARAYAN
YADAV: Will the Mnster of URBAN DE-VELOPMENT be pleased to .... :

(a) wheIher the GcMtlll1nwnt propose
10 Inlfoduce .some "new transport system keepk1g In view the Incr8asIng papulation of Delhi:

(b) II so, the d8taIIs thereof;

(d) If so, the detaOs thereof?

TtE [t.tINISTER OF STATE IN TtE
MINISTRY Of URBAN DEVElOPfIENT
(SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM): Ca) to Cd)." a steptOwardsSOlvtngthetnmsporl prabIems Irt 'JeIhI Administration got a techno-ac:onomic feadJII-, StUdy conducted by ~
RITES. The Study has f8COImI8f1CIed introduction of an Integrated Mufti Modal MATS covering a totai distance cit 184.51<ms. on the North-South and6ast-Wesl corridors. ft consists OHJII~rouOd metro of 27 Kms,
140 Krns of SUIfiIIQia rail and adeclcaladbus-
way of 17.5 KrIiI~ 'the study has gone lrilo the traIftc projac:tions uPIo the year 2001 and beyond lnd to meet this demand the Reporll8COlllin.nds in1*menlalion of the firsl phase of &7.5 Kms to be operational by the yeW' 2001 wIIh a provision for expansion to carry higher loads beyond the)llNl' 2001.
The total cost of the project at 1989 price level is As. 5378 crores (approx.)

The Report has been studied by the Deihl AdmInistration and also bytheGovt. of India. A number of discussions with the concerned agencies haVe been held. A project involving such a large Investment ntqUiras preparation of detailed .reports, analysis of the implication 01 the land use, Delhi Master Plan, and so on. Avenues for funding will also have to be identified before .
the work on the project Is c:ommenced .

(EilgHsh]

StrIke.., WorUrJI of ...... _.In WMI ......
1398. SHRI DHARMANNA

MONDAVYA SAOlI.:
SHRITARITBARANTOPDAR:
SHRI NIRMAL KANTI

CHATTERJEE: •
SHRI HANNAN MOU.AH:
SHRI GURUDAS KAMAT:

(c) wheIher the new system will solve WIIlhe PRIME MINISTER be pleased the transport problem of DeIhl: and " 10 stale:

